
ORS 279A.165 REPORT: SPECIAL PROCUREMENTS, 2019-2020

Name of Agency that conducted the Special 

Procurement (SP)
SPs  conducted on behalf of [Issued for] Approved SP request

For each approved SP request, 

its  ORPIN Public Notice number
Summary of the reasons the agency decided to conduct the SP

D escriptive summary of the contracting procedure used to conduct the procurement, and whether or 

not it included competition

Number of offers  received      (i f 

p ro ce d u re  in clu d e d  co mp e titio n )

Number of awarded 

contracts
Price, or estimated price, for each contract awarded

Summary of the protests  and other responses  Agency received in 

response to the public notice and decis ion to conduct the SP

Summary of the protest determination, and other 

Agency responses.
D PO

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department of - 

EAM Parking

SP-1129-19 DASPS-3313-19 Proprietary Software, no partners or resellers and necessary to maintain contractual relationship with City of Salem to have real-time 

interface.

Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 33,200.00$                                                                   N/A N/A Stefani Tew

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department Of - 

Facilities

SP-1170-19 DASPS-1265-16 Reinstatement/Amendment to complete A&E services project. Due to weather related delays and other unforeseen circumstances the 

contract expired prior to completion. To allow for continuation of services the contract was reinstated and amended to extend contract 

long enough to complete the partially completed Project.

A&E Direct Award N/A 1 99,045.00$                                                                   N/A N/A Nancy Doll

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department Of - 

Facilities

SP-1193-20 DASPS-3395-20 Company/Brand name specific, however not sole source Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1 22,198.00$                                                                   N/A N/A William Strong

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department Of - 

Facilities

SP-1250-20 DASPS-3555-20 Company/Brand name specific, however not sole source SP Canceled N/A 0 NA Two companies wanted a chance to bid on project, which showed 

agency that more companies could provide the service.

N/A William Strong

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department of - 

Fleet Services

SP-1087-18 DASPS-3124-19 For the purchase of EV charging stations. Standard methods would have made this difficult since the charging systems were being 

offered to the State for free 

Direct Award N/A 1 $75K - $100K This project was to be funded by the 

national settlement with VW

N/A N/A Blake Schwabauer

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department of - 

Fleet Services

SP-1151-19 DASPS-3313-19 Software upgrade Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 192,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Stefani Tew

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department of - 

Governor's Office

SP-1191-20 DASPS-1528-19 Direct Award for Governors Office for Governor Brown to have a consultant to assist with the Western Governor's Association 2021 

Chair work. 

Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1 150,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Nathan Ramos

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department of - 

Internal Audits

SP-1154-19 DASPS-3326-19 Extention of PA's related to Auditing Services Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 6 $65,000.00 N/A N/A Tim Jenks

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department of - 

Internal Audits

SP-1154-19  Amd1 DASPS-3507-20 Extention of PA's related to Auditing Services Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 6 $65,000.00 N/A N/A Tim Jenks

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department of - 

OSCIO

SP-959-17  Amd 1 DASPS-3207-19 SP Amendment to extend the PA's one year beyond the current term. Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 2 $250,000.00 Protest received Protest Denied: The original SP stated that 

DASPS reserves the right to amend the awarded 

price agreement for a continuation of Services 

beyond the intial time period and estimated cost.

Kimberly Mainwairing

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department of - 

OSCIO

SP-959-17  Amd 2 DASPS-3503-20 SP Amendment to reinstate the PA’s and extend the PA’s through November 30, 2021.  The extension is to complete the process for a 

competitive solicitation to expand the services of the PA’s

Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 2 $300,000.00 N/A N/A Kimberly Mainwairing

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department of - 

OSCIO

SP-1254-20 DASPS-3581-20 Extend a contract by 5 years Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 -$                                                                              N/A N/A Lori Nordlien

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department of - 

Publishing and Distribution

SP-1248-20 DASPS-3548-20                        The State of Oregon, local jurisdictions, and all recipients of the tax have continuing business needs that rely on these contracted 

services. Without these services, cigarettes could not be sold within the State, and would cause supply and demand issues with the 

potential for selling of untaxed cigarettes.

Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 $350,000.00 N/A N/A Gwen Sunken

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department of - 

State Data Center

SP-1137-19 DASPS-3249-19 Tier 1 ISP Provider-Cogent Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1 93,000.00$                                                                   N/A N/A Lori Nordlien

DAS Procurement Services Administrative Services, Department of - 

State Data Center

SP-1201-20 DASPS-1524-18 This was a continuation of ongoing work to integrate DCS software to the new ITSM solution through Contractor Berry Dunn Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1 125,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Nathan Ramos

DAS Procurement Services Commission for the Blind SP-1115-19 DASPS-3261-19 Agency needs migration services from current vocational rehabilitation case management application to new vocational rehabilitation 

case management application.

Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1  $                                                             2,325,116.00 Current case management vocational rehabilitation application 

provider offered new solution, that is under development, but not in 

production

Protest denied.  Protest failed to substantiate any 

grounds supporting the protest.

Keri Ashford

DAS Procurement Services Corrections, Oregon Department of SP-1135-19 DASPS-3465-20 Telephone Services and Equipment Avaya Definity G3I PBX & Intuity Audix Voicemail. A reinstatement and extension of the current 

contract was necessary for a fair, competitive RFP process to be completed. 

Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 100,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A John Anglemier

Corrections, Oregon Department of Corrections, Oregon Department of SP-624-13 Amd 1 291-1027-06 Satellite Television Service and Programs (SAT TV) for inmates Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1  $                                                           20,465,381.00 N/A N/A Toni Payseno

Corrections, Oregon Department of Corrections, Oregon Department of SP-1134-19 (SP-335-19) ORPIN Notice

 Not posted, expire

Client Services and other delegations approved by OAR DOJ indicated this is not required since delegation for client services has already been provided by 

rule

N/A 0 None N/A N/A Toni Payseno

DAS Procurement Services DAS Procurement Services SP-987-17  Amd 1 DASPS-3158-19 Extension of Contract related to Motor Oil, Lubricants, Grease & Misc. Petroleum Products Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 600,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Dustin Sculatti

DAS Procurement Services DAS Procurement Services SP-1258-20 DASPS-3582-20 Oregon Department of Educaton announces plans to re-open schools Safely in 1Q of 2021. Vendor-supplied product meets guidelines 

and mitigating efforts to reduce/eliminate the presence of COVID-19 Virus for indoor areas of schools. Product is manufactured in 

Oregon and readily available for immediate use by end users.

Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1 $500,000.00 N/A N/A John Starrs

DAS Procurement Services DAS Procurement Services SP-1127-19 DASPS-3338-19 Amazon.com, Inc. - to establish a single business account that will consolidate all State Agency, Amazon accounts.  DAS PS will 

own the master account and will have the ability to add and remove other agencies from this master account.  

Direct Award / No Competition N/A N/A Unknown N/A N/A Kaliska King

DAS Procurement Services DAS Procurement Services SP-1136-19 DASPS-3235-19  Charitable Fund Drive Managing Organization Services-Current Contractor unable to meet contract requirements Direct Award / No Competition 1 1 450,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Kim O'Neil

DAS Procurement Services DAS Procurement Services SP-1259-20 DASPS-3586-20 Due to declared emergies in the state of Oregon, SP amended and extended the current Price Agreement (PA) No. 5858, with NRC 

Environmental Services for future On-call Emergency Response and Time Critical Oil and Hazardous Materials Removal Services 

beyond the maximum term of six (6) years and until such time the new contract that is solicited is awarded. 

Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 $300,000.00 Protest Received Protest denied. Protestor failed to provide sufficient 

grounds to support its protest of the SP.  

Lori Doke

DAS Procurement Services DAS Procurement Services SP-1219-20 DASPS-3475-20 Broadband services not on contract Alternative Competition-Open Market N/A 2 200,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Lori Nordlien

DAS Procurement Services DAS Procurement Services SP-1220-20 DASPS-3426-20 Extend current contract by 2 years Amendment to Contract-No competition. N/A 0 1,700,000.00$                                                              N/A N/A Lori Nordlien

DAS Procurement Services DAS Procurement Services SP-1161-19 DASPS-3337-19 To establish a set of emergency satellite phone contracts for both the purchase and replacement of GlobalStar and Iridium Satellite 

Phones and Services, associated components, software, maintenance and billing. See Price Agreement #'s 0532 AND 0522.  Public 

Notice No. DASPS-3337-19

Direct Negotiation of Price Agreements #0522 and 0532. N/A 2 4,000,000.00$                                                              N/A N/A Pam Johnson/Rachel Smith

DAS Procurement Services DAS Procurement Services SP-1161-19  Amd 1 DASPS-3400-20 This SP Amendment was to amend emergency satellite Price Agreement #0532.  Public Notice No. DASPS-3400-20 Direct Negotiation of an Amendment to Price Agreement #0532. N/A 2 -$                                                                              N/A N/A Pam Johnson/Rachel Smith

DAS Procurement Services DAS Procurement Services SP-1187-20 DASPS-3384-20 To extend 15 Price agreements 1 year to allow time for new solicitation Request for Proposals / Competition received 18 17 NA N/A N/A William Strong

DAS Procurement Services DAS Procurement Services SP-1141-19 DASPS-3260-19 DAS has a PA with Herman Miller for the systems furniture and wanted to use Herman Miller Performance Environment as a 

consultant to keep it standardized. 

Procurement is cancelled NA NA NA N/A N/A Yulia Niece

DAS Procurement Services DCBS - Agency - Department of Consumer 

& Business Services

SP-962-17  Amd 1 DASPS-3126-19 Proprietary advantages through existing equipment/software (Chromeleon) SW - supplied by K'or - Thermo Electron North America and 

enable DCBS to replace end of life equip while using same sw as other existing systems.

Post SP - then extend existing 7648-PA, no comp. No comp included 1 $700,000.00 N/A N/A Stefani Tew

DCBS - Agency - Department of Consumer & 

Business Services

DCBS - DFR - Division of Financial 

Regulation

SP-1211-20 DCBS-1205-20 TeamMate Software, Maintenance, Support and Training Services needed by only one provider Amend and Extend PO #40-323 N/A 1 $113,000.00 N/A N/A Nancy Cody

DCBS - Agency - Department of Consumer & 

Business Services

DCBS - INS - Insurance Division SP-368-09  Amd 1 DCBS-1204-20 State Based Systems (SBS) needed from NAIC Amend and Extend Contract #DCBS-1374-10 N/A 1 -$                                                                              N/A N/A Nancy Cody

DAS Procurement Services DEQ - AQ - Air Quality SP-1152-19 DASPS-3320-19 Consulting Services - Refining Oregon Non-Road Diesel Emission Inventory to extend current contract by 6 mo. Max. Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 -$                                                                              N/A N/A Miranda Longs

DEQ - AQ - Air Quality DEQ - CS - BSD SP-1130-19 DEQ-1152-19 Prosci® Change Management Training Materials-Sole Source Provider of the materials Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1  $                                                                150,000.00 N/A N/A Brian Boling

DAS Procurement Services DEQ - CS - IT SP-1226-20 DASPS-3480-20 Additional Business Analysis services for the Clean Water State Revolving Fund Program (CWSRF).  Original Contracting Process 

was an RFP

Amendment to contract-No competition. NA 1 $181,995 N/A N/A Debbie Davis

DEQ - Environmental Quality, Department of DEQ - Laboratory SP-1149-19 DEQ-1154-19 Bacterial water quality monitoring defined enzyme substrate methods including reagents, instruments, and supplies.  Some products 

include Colilert and Enerolert reagents (patented and EPA approved), Quality Control (QC) kit, vessels, and IDEXX Quanti-Tray 

sealer equipment including trays and replacement parts.-OEM

Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 300,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Brian Boling

DEQ - Environmental Quality, Department of DEQ - Laboratory SP-1150-19 DEQ-1158-19 Additional Abraxis equipment, consumable supplies and maintenance services for cyanobacteria toxins analysis of water samples by 

enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay methods (ELISA) for Abraxis equipment.-OEM

Amendment to contract-No competition. 1 1 230,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Brian Boling

DEQ - Environmental Quality, Department of DEQ - Laboratory SP-1212-20 DEQ-1160-20 Thermo Electron North America (TENA) Equipment, Parts, Services, Training and Consumable Supplies-OEM-Originally 

competitively procured.

Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 200,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Brian Boling

DAS Procurement Services DEQ - Laboratory SP-1178-20 DASPS-3369-20 Compressed Gases, Liquid Argon, and Liquid Nitrogen Delivery Services for Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).-Extension 

of PA originally solicited via an RFP

Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 $125,000.00 N/A N/A Lori Doke

DEQ - Environmental Quality, Department of DEQ - LQ - Land Quality SP-1163-19 DEQ-1155-20 Recycling Collection and Processing Systems Research and Consulting Services - Modernization of Oregon's recycling system Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 300,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Brian Boling

DEQ - Environmental Quality, Department of DEQ - LQ - Land Quality SP-1216-20 DASPS-3481-20 Oil Spill Prevention/Ballast Water Fee Collection-One supplier for all services Direct Award/Negotiation - No Competition N/A 1 370,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Brian Boling

DHS - Department of Human Services DHS - Aging & People with Disabilities & 

Developmental Disabilities

SP-1198-20 DHS-5006-20 Class Special Procurement Direct Negotiation N/A 8  Varies (Total: $3,027,104) N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DHS - Department of Human Services DHS - Aging & People with Disabilities & 

Developmental Disabilities

SP-1264-20 DHS-5117-20 Contract Specific Direct Negotiation N/A 1 1,285,229.00$                                                              N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DHS - Office of Contracts & Procurement DHS - Aging & People with Disabilities & 

Developmental Disabilities

SP-1164-19 DHS-4297-19 Contract Specific Direct Negotiation N/A 1 44,707.72$                                                                   N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DHS - Department of Human Services DHS - Child Welfare, Self Sufficiency & 

Vocational Rehabilitation

SP-1261-20 DHS-5108-20 Contract Specific Direct Negotiation N/A 1 171,872.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DHS - Shared Services DHS - Child Welfare, Self Sufficiency & 

Vocational Rehabilitation

SP-1249-20 DHS-5081-20 Sole Source Determination Direct Negotiation N/A 1 1,055,420.00$                                                              N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DHS - Shared Services DHS - Child Welfare, Self Sufficiency & 

Vocational Rehabilitation

SP-1251-20 DHS-5095-20 Contract Specific Direct Negotiation N/A 1 270,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DHS - Office of Contracts & Procurement DHS - Child Welfare, Self Sufficiency & 

Vocational Rehabilitation

SP-1088-18 DHS-4697-19 Contract Specific Direct Negotiation N/A 1 2,373,346.00$                                                              N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DAS Procurement Services DHS - Department of Human Services SP-810-15  Amd 2 DASPS-3232-19 Integrated Eliginility Project- Amendment to extend for final acceptance and 27 mo M&O Amendment to contract-No competition. NA 2 80,131,154.00$                                                            N/A N/A Ginny Beckwith

DAS Procurement Services DHS - Department of Human Services SP-810-15  Amd 3 DASPS-3407-20 Amenedment to add 4 additional months and to tue up the real cost of M&O. Amendment #2 was an estimate. Amendment to contract-No competition. NA 1 46,800,000.00$                                                            N/A N/A Ginny Beckwith

DHS - Shared Services DHS - Director's Office SP-1102-19 DHS-4750-19 Contract Specific Direct Negotiation N/A 1 980,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DHS - Office of Contracts & Procurement DHS - Office of Contracts & Procurement SP-126-07  Amd 4 DHS-1233320-3-18 Contract Continues from Previous Reporting Period Direct Negotiation N/A 1 -$                                                                              N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DHS - Office of Contracts & Procurement DHS - Publications & Design SP-1036-18 DHS-4597-18 Contract Continues from Previous Reporting Period Direct Negotiation N/A 1 -$                                                                              N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DHS - Department of Human Services DHS - Shared Services SP-1106-19 DHS-4715-19 Contract Specific Direct Negotiation N/A 1 1,500,000.00$                                                              N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DAS Procurement Services DHS - Shared Services SP-904-16  Amd1 Public Notice DASPS-3303-

19

Acquisition of Operations and Maintenance Support Services (O&M) and Ongoing Development Support Services-Contract 

Extension. Public Notice DASPS-3303-19

Direct Negotiation of an Amendment to Current Contract. Originally processed as Special 

Procurement in 2016

N/A 1  $                                                           13,000,000.00 N/A N/A Sandy Clavet

Corrections, Oregon Department of DOC DOME BUILDING SP-1095-18 291-1701-14 Speakwrite Expired 1/29/20 and will not be renewing N/A 0 0 N/A N/A Toni Payseno

DAS Procurement Services Geology & Mineral Industries, Department of SP-1121-19 DASPS-3161-19 Environmental Geochemistry Consulting Services-Originally solicited via a formal RFP Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 $73,800.00 N/A N/A Tim Jenks

DAS Procurement Services Higher Education Coordinating Commission 

(HECC)

SP-1060-18  Amd 1 DASPS-3170-19 Workforce Skills Assesment critical. Extend for a year DAS PS will notice the Special Procurement on ORPIN for seven (7) days. Upon close, and 

resolution of any protests, DAS PS will amend the contract for time and additional services. No 

Competition

NA 1 205,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Ginny Beckwith

DAS Procurement Services Higher Education Coordinating Commission 

(HECC)

SP-1060-18 Amd 2 DASPS-3422-20 Extend another year- RFP in process DAS PS will notice the Special Procurement on ORPIN for seven (7) days. Upon close, and 

resolution of any protests, DAS PS will amend the contract for time and additional services. No 

Competition.

NA 1 205,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Ginny Beckwith

DAS Procurement Services Higher Education Coordinating Commission 

(HECC)

SP-1223-20 DASPS-3497-20 Software as a Service (SaaS) - Proprietary workforce skills assessments/related services and Career Readiness Certificate (CRC) 

award certificates, required for ongoing conduct of the state’s CRC program.

Direct Award N/A 1 3,960,000.00$                                                              N/A N/A Sara Stravers-Stone

DAS Procurement Services Higher Education Coordinating Commission 

(HECC)

SP-1119-19 DASPS-1521-19 Alternative College Financial Aid Application - Annual software subscription allowing students to apply for financial aid online, an 

Oregon-only alternative to the FAFSA

Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 $70,000.00 N/A N/A Stefani Tew

DAS Procurement Services Justice Department SP-1112-19 DASPS-3149-19 Legal research subscription, skip-trace/locate services and other related services. - Originally solicited via RFP Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 $270,900.00 N/A N/A Dion Kerlee

DAS Procurement Services Justice Department SP-1174-20 DASPS-3361-20 Upgrade and continuation of Thompson Reuters Elite Legal Billing System, while developing new competitive solicitation. Amendment to contract-No competition. NA 1 241,758.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Ginny Beckwith

DAS Procurement Services Justice Department SP-1112-19  Amd 1 DASPS-3413-20 Skip-trace/locate services and other related services. RFP Completed, but contract still needs final negotiation. Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 $54,520.50 N/A N/A Lori Nordlien

DAS Procurement Services ODE - Department of Education SP-1159-19 DASPS-3358-19 Mediation and Complaint Resolution services for Special Education.  The SP gives ODE the ability to do a shortened RFP process 

using the RFP documents of the orginial posting.

Contracting procedure did include competition.  We used the formal RFP process 5 5 Not-To-Exceed amount for each contract is 

$300,00.00, The contractors are paid an hourly rate of 

$150

N/A N/A Jennifer Jolley

ODE - Department of Education ODE - Department of Education SP-1139-19 AMD 1 DASPS-3352-19 To receive Microsoft products at an educational pricing that is more affordable than the negotiated prices on the state price agreement. Direct Award - No competition. N/A 1 $300,000 N/A N/A Lillie Gray

ODE - Department of Education ODE - Department of Education SP-1196-20 ODE-1148-20 To allow continuity of the evaluation methodolgy of the program for the 21st Century grantees that was developed by current contractor. Amendment to contract-No competition. 4 1 $72,910.00 N/A N/A Lillie Gray

ODE - Department of Education ODE - Department of Education SP-1209-20 ODE-1145-20 To allow continuity of coaching coordination by current contract for the program ending 9/30/2021. Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 $30,000.00 N/A N/A Lillie Gray

DAS Procurement Services ODE - Department of Education SP-1110-19 DASPS-3154-19 Web Licensing Access to Education Content (Math, Readying, Science, English, Algebra, Geometry, US History, and Biology) for 

Oregon Migrant Students. Proprietary

Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1 300,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Lori Nordlien

DAS Procurement Services ODF - Administrative Services SP-1200-20 DASPS-3402-20 Intterra, Inc. (“Intterra”) Cloud-Based Software and Services including: Implementation, Consulting, Licensing, Maintenance and 

Subscription (“Services”).-Proprietary

Intterra software and services are proprietary.  A contract was directly negotiated with Intterra, Inc. NA 1 750,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Laura Barna

DAS Procurement Services Printing and Distribution for the benefit of 

ODFW - Agency - Department of Fish and 

Wildlife

SP-1227-20 DASPS-3484-20 Continuation of Advertising Sales, Design, Layout and printing services by J.F. Griffin so that DAS PS can finalize an RFP, post, 

evaluate, award and negotiate a Contract.

Amendment to contract-No competition. NA NA SP Total estimated cost $280,256 N/A N/A Alicia Miller

ODOT - Central Services ODOT - Agency - Transportation 

Commission

SP-1235-20 ORPIN-113384-20 ODOT is drafting a Goods and Services contract with Metal Arts Foundry in Lehi, UT, for the fabrication of artistic metal bridge 

screening panels as part of a cooperative project between ODOT and the city of Hillsboro.

Direct Award / No Competition N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Melissa Canfield

ODOT - Agency - Transportation Commission ODOT - Agency - Transportation 

Commission

SP-1116-19 ORPIN-107405-19 ODOT to enter into direct contracts with privately owned public transit and pupil transportation entities that meet selected criteria to 

participate in the CDL Third Party Testing Program.

Direct Award N/A 0 Total Estimated Cost $1,400,000-$2,200,000 N/A N/A Melissa Canfield

ODOT - Agency - Transportation Commission ODOT - Agency - Transportation 

Commission

SP-1120-19 ORPIN-105438-19 ODOT executed Amendment 3 to contract 30109 (Cascades and NorthWest POINT Bus Service) to extend contract time, revise 

scope of work, revise compensation, and revise contact informaiton. ORPIN-58709-12

Amendment N/A 1 Increase price per service mile by $0.06 N/A N/A Melissa Canfield

ODOT - Agency - Transportation Commission ODOT - Agency - Transportation 

Commission

SP-1138-19 ORPIN-106707-19 ODOT entered into the following Goods and Services Price Agreements for Class 7 and 8 Truck Body Repairs for body, paint, frame 

and mechanical work. ORPIN-108551-19

• B37214 with TEC Equipment, Inc.

• B37216 with Peterson Trucks, Inc.

• B37217 with Quality Industrial Refinishers Co.

Direct Awards N/A 3 Negotiated Rate for services N/A N/A Melissa Canfield

ODOT - Agency - Transportation Commission ODOT - Agency - Transportation 

Commission

SP-1116-19  Amd1 ORPIN-107405-19 ODOT executed Amendment 8 to Price Agreement 28372 (ITS Network Equipment and associated Radios) to extened the contract 

time and increase the Not-to-Exceed (NTE) amount. ORPIN-35575-09

Amendment N/A 1  $                                                                500,000.00 N/A N/A Melissa Canfield

ODOT - Agency - Transportation Commission ODOT - Agency - Transportation 

Commission

SP-1225-20 ORPIN-113317-20 ODOT is drafting a research agreement with the University Corporation for Atmospheric Research to provide high precision road 

weather forecasts with the utilization of the Pikalert system.

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Melissa Canfield

ODOT - Agency - Transportation Commission ODOT - Central Services SP-1228-20 ORPIN-113129-20 ODOT executed Amendment 1 to increase the Not-to-Exceed (NTE) for Price Agreement B34966 with Southwest Research Institute 

(SwRI), from $1 million to $1.5 million in order to allow continued Maintenance, Support and Enhancement Services of the SunGuide 

and ActiveITS system. ORPIN-87863-16

Amendment N/A 1  $                                                                500,000.00 N/A N/A Melissa Canfield

ODOT - Central Services ODOT - Department of Motor Vehicles SP-1165-19 ORPIN-110367-20 ODOT entered into the following agreements with the American Association of Motor Vehicle Administrators (AAMVA) to meet the 

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration mandate to use a secure method of sharing Commercial Driver License testing informaiton, 

which is only available through AMMVA's CSTIMS or ROOSTR. Most states have opted to utilize CSTIMS, including Oregon.

• B36980 Driver License Data Verification System Jurisdiction Service Agreement. ORPIN-112115-20

• B36981 State-To-State Verification Service Agreement. ORPIN-115176-21

• B37458 National Vehicle Title Information System Jurisdiction Service Agreement. ORPIN-115165-21

Direct Awards N/A 3 • B36980 $0

• B36981 10-year projection $1,720,472

• B37458 10-year projection $859,911

N/A N/A Melissa Canfield

ODOT - Oregon Department of Transportation ODOT - Oregon Department of 

Transportation

SP-1172-19 730-1172-19-20 ODOT executed an Amendments to contract 27800 (Bently Systems Inc.) to extend the contract time. The contract extention will cover 

the interim period required to complete the procurements in progress for replacement of both a professional services price agreement and 

software license contract.

Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1  $                                                                               -   N/A N/A Melissa Canfield

DAS Procurement Services OED - Employment Department, Oregon SP-1257-20 DASPS-3583-20 To extend existing agreement ED-1011-09 with service provider for Help Wanted Online Index. Extending to 12/9/2025 and new NTE 

$862,698.00

Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 862,698.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Rachael Smith

DAS Procurement Services OED - Unemployment Insurance SP-1108-19 DASPS-3136-19 Award a 3 year contract to Uniquely Mia for continuation of software support and maintenance, business support, upgrades and 

enhancement services for the custom built OregonPayroll Reporting System (OPRS) v 1.0 and 2.0 . This 3 years is the time needed to 

complete the replacement /Modernization of this current system.

DAS PS will notice the Special Procurement on ORPIN for seven (7) days. Upon close, and 

resolution of any protests, DAS PS will issue a contract for the services. No Competition

NA 1 2,950,000.00$                                                              N/A N/A Ginny Beckwith

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Addictions & Mental Health SP-788-15  Amd 1 DASPS-3343-19. Extend current contract to add a phase. Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 0 6,000,000.00$                                                              N/A N/A Lori Nordlien

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Office of Information Services SP-787-15  Amd 2 DASPS+3416-20 3 yr Continuation of The Oregon Trauma Registry through Lancet Technologies. Program not able to prioritize new solication yet. Amendment to contract-No competition. NA 1 147,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Ginny Beckwith

OHA - Oregon Health Authority OHA - Office of Information Services SP-1243-20 OHA-5083-20 Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) Services, Hardware (HW) and Software (SW) for continuance of the Operations 

and Maintenance (O&M) phase and Enhancements. Previous SP-862-16

Amendment to contract-No competition. 1 1 128,500,000.00$                                                          N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon Educators Benefit Board SP-1125-19 DASPS-3228-19 My OEBB Benefit Management System (BMS): Maintenance and Operational Support and System Enhancements for legislatively 

mandated updates, Board decisions, collective bargaining mandates and adding new groups (state and local governments). Contract 

Extension. Public Notice DASPS-3228-19

Direct Negotiation of an Amendment to Current Contract. Originally processed as an OHA Special 

Procurement in 2015

N/A 1  $                                                             7,490,373.00 N/A N/A Sandy Clavet

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon Health Authority SP-1145-19 DASPS-3298-19 2 year extension of OHA Collective Medical Technologies hospital notification services. OHA needs to keep the subscription service 

that is part of Emergency Dept Information Excchange, Edie, critical for hospitals.

Amendment to contract-No competition. NA 1 2,970,560.00$                                                              N/A N/A Ginny Beckwith

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon Health Authority SP-1175-20  DASPS-3368-20 OHA had the ITAM software ("SW") licenses but required implementation services. The SW is proprietary to CA Technologies ("CA"). 

To have the implementation supported and backed by CA, it must be performed by CA or a CA 'Authorized Delivery Partner' ("ADP").  

Shortened RFP process that was open to CA and ts ADPs. N/A N/A NA N/A N/A Laura Barna

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon Health Authority SP-1175-20  Amd 1 DASPS-3467-20 The shortened RFP failed with no proposals received.  It was determined that an open, competitive RFP would have netted the same 

results given the proprietary nature of the SW. Amd-1 enabled direct negotiations with CA.

A contract was directly negotiated and issued to CA Technologies. NA 1 Phase 1: $42,240

Phase 2: is contemplated in the contract but not yet 

authorized. 

N/A N/A Laura Barna

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon Health Authority SP-1246-20 DASPS-3543-20 Extend by 1 year to run RFP Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 76,800.00$                                                                   N/A N/A Lori Norlien

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon Health Authority SP-1145-19  Amd 1 DASPS-1145-19 Allowed for the OHA to push COVID-19 data to public health departments using existing EDie health care information platform. Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 -$                                                                              N/A N/A Nathan Ramos

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon Health Authority SP-1190-20 DASPS-3393-20 Allowed for OHA to use exisiting software IBM Watson to better control and detect Medicare and Medicaid rules, this was to prevent 

fraud in the state Medicare and Medicaid System. 

Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1 1,800,000.00$                                                              N/A N/A Nathan Ramos

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon Health Authority SP-1113-19  Amd 1 DASPS-3410-20 Billing services for the Oregon State Public Health Laboratory (“OSPHL”). Contract Extension. Public Notice Direct Negotiation of an Amendment to Current Contract. N/A 1 540,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Sharon Martin/Sandy Clavet

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon Public Employees Benefit 

Board

SP-1126-19 DASPS-3229-19 Public Employees’ Benefit Board Benefit Management System (BMS): Maintenance and Operational Support and System 

Enhancements for legislatively mandated updates, Board decisions, collective bargaining mandates and adding new groups (state and 

local governments). Contract Extension.

Direct Negotiation of an Amendment to Current Contract. Originally processed as an OHA Special 

Procurement in 2015

N/A 1  $                                                             7,524,335.00 N/A N/A Sandy Clavet

 Department of  Administrative Services, Procurement Services   p. 1/2



ORS 279A.165 REPORT: SPECIAL PROCUREMENTS, 2019-2020

Name of Agency that conducted the Special 

Procurement (SP)
SPs  conducted on behalf of [Issued for] Approved SP request

For each approved SP request, 

its  ORPIN Public Notice number
Summary of the reasons the agency decided to conduct the SP

D escriptive summary of the contracting procedure used to conduct the procurement, and whether or 

not it included competition

Number of offers  received      (i f 

p ro ce d u re  in clu d e d  co mp e titio n )

Number of awarded 

contracts
Price, or estimated price, for each contract awarded

Summary of the protests  and other responses  Agency received in 

response to the public notice and decis ion to conduct the SP

Summary of the protest determination, and other 

Agency responses.
D PO

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon State Hospital SP-1142-19 DASPS-3261-19 Maintenance, Operational Support and System Enhancements for Workforce Management Staffing/Scheduling and Time/Attendance 

IT Solution for OSH while new RFP is developed.

Amendment to existing contract (DASPS-1388-15) to extend contract for 5 years to allow time to 

conduct research, and if warranted, conduct a solicition and implement a replacement solution.

N/A N/A 1,838,429.00$                                                              N/A N/A Keri Ashford

OHA - Shared Services OHA - Oregon State Hospital SP-966-17  Amd 2 DASPS-3580-20 Hosting, Maintenance and Support Services for OSH Employee Health Tracking System-required for COVID-19 response Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 193,200.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon State Hospital SP-1153-19 DASPS-3327-19 Allowed Oregon State Hospital to upgrade the alarm and personal protection security system at Salem hospital location. Other state 

hospital locations had already been upgraded with this software. 

Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1 1,900,000.00$                                                              One protest was received from an out of state company. The protest 

was denied.

Protest was denied as protesting company did not 

meet the required specifications and was unable to 

integrate to the current alarm and personal protection 

system. 

Nathan Ramos

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon State Hospital SP-1245-20 DASPS-3545-20 Allowed Oregon State Hospital to secure professional services for the use of respiratory equipment due to the COVID-19 Pandemic The Contracting procedure for this SP was carried out according to OAR 125-247-0287 N/A 1 156,250.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Nathan Ramos

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Oregon State Hospital SP-1143-19 DASPS-3258-19 Hosting, Maintenance and Support Services for OSH Employee Health Tracking System Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 22,515.84$                                                                   N/A N/A Stefani Tew

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Public Health Division SP-803-15  Amd 2 DASPS-3227-19 three (3) year extension for Claims and Data processing, and extended Maintenance and Operational (M&O) support, including ongoing 

system enhancements to support the Reproductive Health (RH) and ScreenWise Program’s Systems. There are new CORE Phase III 

requirements that must be incorporated into the requirements build for a new system.

DAS PS will notice the Special Procurement on ORPIN for seven (7) days. Upon close, and 

resolution of any protests, DAS PS will amend the contract for time and additional services. No 

Competition

NA 1 832,980.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Ginny Beckwith

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Public Health Division SP-789-15 Amd 3 DASPS-3374-20 Natus Medical, Inc., (Natus) Neometrics software for the Public Health Division (PHD), allowing the addition of Server Setup 

Configuration Services and Maintenance Support Services

Amendment to Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1 45,000.00$                                                                   N/A N/A Ginny Beckwith

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Public Health Division SP-1148-19 DASPS-3308-19 Reagent price agreement and tandem mass spectrometer instruments (MS/MS) equipment lease for the Northwest Regional Newborn 

Screening Program at Oregon State Public Health Laboratory (OSPHL). Proprietary

Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1 14,089,000.00$                                                            N/A N/A John Anglemier

OHA - Oregon Health Authority OHA - Public Health Division SP-967-17 Amd 1 OHA-4762-19 Automated Notification System for WIC Reminders (ANSWR) and Call Center Support Services - required while formal RFP is 

completed

Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 255,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Kirk Rhoades

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Public Health Division SP-1082-18 DASPS-3137-19 Transmission of Marriage Record Data and Images for OVERS (Oregon Vital Events Registration Systems). Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 375,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Miranda Longs

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Public Health Division SP-1230-20 DASPS-3490-20 Allowed renewal and continuation of work on the OHA HAN alert system. Amendment to contract-No competition. N/A 1 29,700.00$                                                                   N/A N/A Nathan Ramos

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Public Health Division SP-1189-20 DASPS-3404-20 HealthSpace Environmental Health Licensing and Inspection System (EHLIS). Transition software system contract from Lane County 

(originally procured by Lane County on behalf of OHA) to OHA.

Direct Award N/A 1 327,600.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Sara Stravers-Stone

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Shared Services SP-1109-19  DASPS-2230-19 OHA was winding down its contract with the System Integrator due to various issues but needed the solutions and services that were 

well underway to be completed.  The SP enabled directly contracting with the same Solution and Services providers that had been 

operating as subcontractors under the System Integrator. 

Contracts were directly negotiated with Velatura and OneHealthPort. NA 2 Velatura: 

$24,980,368

OneHealthPort:

$135,000

N/A N/A Laura Barna

DAS Procurement Services OHA - Shared Services SP-1109-19  Amd 1 DASPS-2253-19 To extend the SP Time Period and the duration of the resulting contracts an additional 6-months in order to support live operation of the 

Provider Directory Solution for a full 5-years.

At the time SP AMD-1 was approved, the contracts with Velatura and OneHealthPort were still 

being negotiated.

NA 2 Velatura: 

$24,980,368

OneHealthPort:

$135,000

N/A N/A Laura Barna

DAS Procurement Services OMD - Office of Emergency Management SP-1215-20 DASPS-3410-20 Emergency Call Tracking System (ECaTS) and Maintenance and Training Support Services. Transition from issuing Purchase Orders 

to a contract due to procurement thresholds and need for service.

Direct Award / No Competition N/A 1 1,449,803.00$                                                              N/A N/A Sara Stravers-Stone

DAS Procurement Services Oregon Medical Board SP-1067-18  Amd 1 DASPS-3511-20 Email Hosting and Services. Board used Office 365 for their office suite. Amendment to contract-No competition. NA 1 23,200.00$                                                                   N/A N/A Cort Dokken

DAS Procurement Services Police, Oregon State SP-1144-19 DASPS-3257-19 Disaster Recovery Hosting Services for the Law Enforcement Data Systems (LEDS). Only vendor that suitable for CJIS No competition.  Direct award N/A 1 620,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Lori Nordlien

DAS Procurement Services Police, Oregon State SP-989-17  Amd 1 DASPS-2883-17 Vehicle Partitions and Accessories (Supplies & Service). Formal RFP in development Amendment to contract-No competition. 1 1 150,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Rena Sawyer

Police, Oregon State Police, Oregon State SP-1206-20 257-1419-20 Equipment loaned from railroads for hazardous rail response. Direct Award / No Competition N/A 2 48,000.00$                                                                   N/A N/A Sharon Domaschofsky

PUC - Pol & Adm - Business Services Public Utility Commission SP-1155-19 PUC-1035-19 Consulting Services (no charge) for Utility Dockets UM 2000 & UM 2011 Contact for Services issued. No competition as this was specialized Consulting unique for UM 

2000 & 2011..

N/A 1 -$                                                                              N/A N/A Rich Palmer

PUC - Pol & Adm - Business Services PUC - RSPF - TDAP SP-1217-20 DASPS-3475-20 Telecommunication Relay Services, Captioned Telecommunication Relay Services while formal RFP is developed for future services Amendment to DAS contract 102-1522-10 for extending expiration date to July 2021. No competition N/A 1 480,000.00$                                                                 N/A N/A Rich Palmer

DAS Procurement Office State Procurement Office SP-668-14 Amd2 DASPS-3405-20 On behalf of OSCIO/EIS, is requesting approval of an amendment to SP-668-14 in order to extend the AT&T Contract #4124 (“Price 

Agreement” or “PA”) by 12 additional months through July 18, 2021

Amendment to Price Agreement No. 4124 / No competition N/A 1 1,000,000.00$                                                              N/A N/A Sandy Clavet for Lori N.

DAS Procurement Services Veterans Affairs, Oregon Department of SP-1252-20 DASPS-3577-20 A Software as a Service (SaaS) or Cloud-based Commercial off the Shelf (COTS) Home Loan Origination Solution - Alternative 

Procurement Process

Alternative Procurement Process-restricted competition 4 N/A 1,500,000.00$                                                              N/A N/A Alicia Miller

 Department of  Administrative Services, Procurement Services   p. 2/2


	Sheet1

